## R-XX- 2023 Resolution Authorizing Purchase of A Ford Police Interceptor from New Holland Auto Group

City Council of the City of Glenarden, Maryland 1 2 2023 Legislation 3 4 5 **Resolution Number:** R-XX-2023 6 Sponsor: **Derek Curtis, II Council President** 7 **Co-Sponsor:** At the request of the Administration 8 **Public Hearing:** January 17, 2023 **January 23, 2023** 9 **Regular Session:** 10 **Date of Introduction: January 9, 2023** 11 12 13 Resolution Authorizing Purchase of A Ford Police Interceptor from New Holland 14 **Auto Group** 15 16 WHEREAS, the City's Administration has determined that it is in the public's best interest to authorize the Glenarden Police Department to purchase a new police vehicle to ensure 17 the continued growth and operations of the Department; and 18 19 20 WHEREAS. The Administration seeks the Council's approval to authorize the purchase of the Police vehicle within the FY 22 budget under line item 8367-30-80-10; and 21 22 23 WHEREAS, it is necessary to purchase the Ford Police Interceptor (Vin #1FM5K8AB5NGB30249) from New Holland Auto Group, at a price of Thirty-Five 24 25 Thousand, Nine-Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars (\$35,984.00) as attached in Exhibit A; and 26 WHEREAS, the City Council has previously approved the allotted funds in the FY22 27 28 budget to purchase the Ford Police Interceptor SUV; and 29 WHEREAS, due to supply chain disruptions, the Police Department has only now 30 31 procured the specified vehicle, however, have identified the necessity of receiving the 32 specially ordered police SUV; and 33 34 WHEREAS, in accordance with Charter section 818(c) the Administration has found that the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has conducted a similar competitive bid and 35 procurement process to that of the City of Glenarden, to authorize a purchase from New 36 Holland Auto Group for the purchase of vehicles, attached hereto as Exhibit B; and 37 38 39 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of Glenarden, Maryland sitting in Regular Session this XX day of January 2023 as follows: 40 41 1. That the purchase of a 2022 Ford Police Interceptor Utility from New Holland Auto Group for a total amount of Thirty-Five Thousand, Nine-Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars 42

(\$35,984.00) per the invoice attached as Exhibit A to this resolution, be and it is hereby

43

44

approved; and

## R-XX- 2023 Resolution Authorizing Purchase of A Ford Police Interceptor from New Holland Auto Group

45 46	2. Payment for the vehicle shall be made from line item 8367-30-80-10 Support Equipment - Police Cars, under Capital Project Function within the fiscal budget; and		
47	3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.		
48			
49	Exhibits A – Check Requisition		
50	Exhibit B – Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Bid Process)		
51			
52 53	Date Approved:		
54			
55	ATTEST:		
56			
57			
58	Regis Bryant Acting City Manager		
59			
60			
61	Derek D. Curtis, II, Council President		
62			
63			
64	Angela D. Ferguson, Council Vice President		
	Aligera D. Perguson, Council Vice President		
65			
66			
67	Erika L. Fareed, Councilwoman		
68			
69			
70	James A. Herring, Councilman		
71			
72			
73	Kathleen J. Guillaume, Councilwoman		
74			
75 			
76	Maurice A. Hairston, Councilman		

Robin Jones, Cou	ıncilwoman		
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on the 23rd day of January, 2023 withYesNo andAbstention(s) that the Resolution was Approved.			
		Robin Bailey-Walls, Acting Council Cla	